tal

 m
ea

su
res

Hun
tin

g,
pri

ce
 up

 by
 50

 pe
r c

en
t

Hun
tin

g,
pri

ce
 do

wn b
y 5

0 p
er

ce
nt

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

38

Note: Columns show percentage fluctuations of welfare-economic net result when
changing relevant parameters. Columns above the horizontal 0 line indicate in-
creasing welfare-economic net results, and below, decreasing results.

Sensitivity analyses - conclusions
The sensitivity analyses do not change the order set in the reference analysis for
Scenarios I-III. Based on the sensitivity analyses it is assessed that the results of the
analysis are robust, since the valuation of the recreational, biological and cultural-
historic assets is much higher than the fluctuations in the sensitivity analyses.

The overall consequences are presented in Table 7, showing how each of the sensi-
tivity analyses affects the welfare-economic results of the reference analysis.

Table 7 Sensitivity analyses, presented as changes of welfare-economic net results
in relation to the welfare-economic result of the reference analysis (DKK 1000)

Sensitivity elements Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III
Reference analysis 0 0 0

No correction of key figures for economic rent -8,061 -12,891 -20,037
Writing down key figures for economic rent by 50% 8,061 12,891 20,037

Compensation and price of land up by 25% -2,258 -4,243 -5,086
Compensation and price of land down by 25% 2,258 4,243 5,086

Capital expenditure up by 25% -4,038 -5,761 -8,515
Capital expenditure down by 25% 4,038 5,761 8,515

Derived effects – cash crop & livestock production – High -2,211 -3,405 -4,136

Larger nitrogen reduction in Scenarios I and II (50 kg N/ha) 3,671 7,343 4,895
Lower price of nitrogen reduction DKK 8/kg N -9,607 -17,939 -65,785
Larger lake in Scenario III (calculations by NERI) 0 0 40,923

State receives agro-env. support for land purchased 2,757 3,515 5,266
No increase of support for agro-env. measures -1,911 -3,703 -9,809

Higher discount rate 6 %* 0 0 0
20-year time horizon* 0 0 0

Hunting, price up by 50% 2,740 7,414 5,145
Hunting, price down by 50% 931 -71 -250

Valuation – only local area 974,573 978,631 1,336,057
Valuation – lump sum 3,341,240 6,011,965 7,736,057
Valuation – Danish Ec. Council recommendation (divided by
2)

56,607,906 101,578,63
1

129,936,05
7

Best scenario for maintaining current uses of land -55,459 -81,690 -113,324
Best scenario for implementing the project 113,249,56

0
202,605,47

6
260,015,17

6
* Use of break-even prices results in unchanged results for the sensitivity analyses, where the
discount rate and time horizon are changed. When inserting the values from the valuation study
in Lundhede et al (2005), it is concluded that the higher the discount rate used, the smaller the
welfare-economic surplus. The same applies to the choice of time horizon: the shorter the time
period, the smaller the welfare-economic surplus.

39

40

1 Indledning

1.1 Baggrund

Åmosen er et tilgroet sø-område beliggende øst-nordøst for Tissø i Vest-Sjællands